

(Company under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process)

#### **Corporate Office:**

Office No.: 301, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Konark Icon, Mundhwa - Kharadi Rd, Kirtane Baugh, Magarpatta, Hadapsar, Pune - 411036 Email: enquiry@cian.co, cianhealthcare@yahoo.co.in Web: www.cian.co

#### **Registered Office:**

Milkat No. 3339, Block No. 1 from South Side, C.S. No. 227/2+3A, Harple Park, Opp. Berger Paint, Phursungi, Pune-412308, India Email: enquiry@cian.co

Factory:

Kh. No.: 248, Village Sisona, Bhagwanpur, Roorkee, Haridwar, Pin - 247 661. Uttarakhand, Tel.: 1332 235352

CIN: L24233PN2003PLC017563

Date: 18<sup>th</sup> December 2024

To, The Manager Listing Department BSE Limited P.J Towers, Dalal Street Fort Mumbai 400001

Ref: BSE Scrip Code: 542678

Symbol: CHCL

ISIN: INE05BN01019

Subject: Intimation of deferment of CIRP Commencement Date from 11/06/2024 to 14/08/2024 – Cian Healthcare Ltd.

Ref: Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir/ Madam,

In Compliance with the provisions of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed a copy of order of National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Mumbai Bench Court VI, dated 12/12/2024, approving the deferment of CIRP Commencement Date of Cian Healthcare Ltd.

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking You, Yours Faithfully, FOR CIAN HEALTHCARE LIMITED

**Roshen Chordiya** 

Interim Resolution Professional of Cian Healthcare Ltd IBBI Registration No.: IBBI/IPA-001/IP-P02840/2023-2024/14347

<u>Enclosure:</u> NCLT Order vide order no. IA(I.B.C)/ 5797(MB)2024 in C.P. (IB)/149(MB)2022, dated 12/12/2024

## NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH COURT VI

Item No. 1

### IA(I.B.C)/ 5797(MB)2024 in C.P. (IB)/149(MB)2022

CORAM:

# SHRI SANJIV DUTT HON'BLE MEMBER (TECHNICAL)

SHRI K. R. SAJI KUMAR HON'BLE MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

ORDER SHEET OF HEARING (HYBRID) DATED 12.12.2024

NAME OF THE PARTIES:

Shreeji Pharmachem Vs Cian Healthcare Limited

For IRP: CS Anagha

Section 9 of IBC

### ORDER

- 1. This IA 5797/2024 is filed by the IRP praying for deferment of CIRP commencement with effect from 14.08.2024 and also to declare that time lines for CIRP of the CD under the IBC be taken to have commenced from the same date. The Applicant/IRP is also praying for permitting him to issue fresh public announcement calling for claims from the creditors.
- 2. This CP was admitted by us on 11.06.2024 and the IRP took over management of the CD and has commenced the process.
- 3. Meanwhile, it was reported that there was settlement between the OC and the CD and based on the same, the CP was allowed to be withdrawn by our order dated 20.06.2024. Thereafter, on 14.08.2024, the Applicant/IRP filed RST.A. 52 of 2024 for restoration of the main CP

filed by the OC stating that the CD violated the terms of settlement. Hence, we ordered that the CIRP of the CD be commenced in accordance with our order dated 11.06.2024.

- 4. However, in this IA, the IRP submits that he was relieved of his duties as IRP, once the matter was settled with effect from 20.06.2024, and there were certain transactions and also certain defaults committed by the CD in the interregnum. It is prayed that it would be difficult for the IRP to deal with those transactions and the default committed by the CD during that period, as he was not in charge of the CD. Hence, it is prayed that the Applicant/IRP be allowed to make fresh public announcement and also to order commencement of CIRP with effect from 14.08.2024 the date on which the CP was restored on file.
- 5. Having heard the PCS for the IRP, we deem it appropriate to allow the IA in terms of the reliefs sought in paragraphs 30(a) to (c).
- 6. In the result, the **IA allowed and disposed of in terms of the above**.

Sd/-SANJIV DUTT HON'BLE MEMBER (TECHNICAL) (AJ) Sd/-K. R. SAJI KUMAR HON'BLE MEMBER (JUDICIAL)